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1. Overall Description:
SA2 thanks SA4 for the liaison (S2-2303974/S4-230419) on the design of RTP Header Extension for PDU Set handling. 
Regarding the questions raised by SA4, SA2 would like to provide following replies:
Question#1: SA4 would like to ask if it is possible for a single QoS flow to include both PDUs marked with PDU set header extension and unmarked PDUs?  
Reply#1: All downlink PDUs arriving on N6 (regardless whether they are subject to PDU Set handling or not) PDUs marked or unmarked undergo matching to a specific QoS Flow  which is determined by the Packet Detection Information in the Packet Detection Rule (refer to TS 23.501 Table 5.8.5.3-1). 
The Protocol Description provided by the application the service protocol used by the service data flow (e.g. H.264/RTP, SRTP) is additional information that is used to enable PDU Set-level marking in the UPF
Option 1: SA2 agreed that, in this release, a single QoS Flow can not include both PDUs marked with PDU Set header and unmarked PDUs. If an unmarked PDU arriving on N6 is matched to a QoS Flow for PDU Set handling, UPF will consider it as a PDU Set with only this PDU and encapsulate it with PDU Set information.
Option 2: SA2 agreed that a single QoS Flow can include both PDUs marked with PDU Set header and unmarked PDUs.
Option 3: SA2 haven’t decided yet whether a single QoS Flow can include both PDUs marked with PDU Set header and unmarked PDUs or not. SA2 will update to SA4 after conclusion is reached.



 
Question#2: Does SA2 expect the application server to decide which PDUs belong to a data burst and signal related information in the RTP header extension?
[bookmark: _Hlk131781700]Reply#2: As stated in the previous LS to SA4 (S2-2303849), for Rel-18 SA2 kindly askeds SA4 to provide guidelines on End of Data Burst Indication marked by the application server via RTP header information (e.g., the timestamp, sequence number and "M" bit ) or define the 3GPP specific RTP header extension if the current RTP header cannot provide such information to determine End of Data Burst Indication. SA2 understanding is that all PDUs constituting a ‘data burst’ arrive at the gNB at the same time instance, i.e., there are no gaps in between such PDUs. Also, there is a silent period between ‘data bursts’ enabling UE power saving.

2. Actions:
To SA4 group.
ACTION: 	SA2 asks SA4 to take the above into account and provide feedback if any. 
To RAN3 group.
ACTION: 	SA2 asks RAN3 to take the above into account and provide feedback if any. 


3. Date of Next TSG SA WG2 Meetings:
TSG-SA2 Meeting #157		May 22 – 26, 2023				Berlin, DE
TSG-SA2 Meeting #158		August 21 – 25, 2023			Goteborg, SE

